

No. 23-3624 (consolidated with No. 23-3627)
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska

Nos. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG, 3:23-cv-00058-SLG
Hon. Sharon L. Gleason

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Erik Grafe
Jeremy C. Lieb
Carole A. Holley
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W 5th Avenue,
St. 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907.277.2500

Eric P. Jorgensen
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
T: 907.586.2751

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants Center for
Biological Diversity,
Defenders of Wildlife,
Friends of the Earth, and
Greenpeace, Inc.*

Kristen Monsell
CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway,
St. #800
Oakland, CA 94612
T: 510.844.7100

*Attorneys for
Plaintiff-Appellant
Center for Biological
Diversity*

Cecilia Segal
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
111 Sutter St., 21st floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: 415.875.6100

Michelle Wu
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 West 20th St., 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
T: 646.889.1489

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant Natural
Resources Defense Council*

January 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. BLM violated NEPA by failing to consider a reasonable range of alternatives.	1
A. The SEIS evaluated only alternatives that allow ConocoPhillips to access all economically viable oil on its leases.	1
B. The SEIS’s full field constraint is arbitrary.	4
II. BLM failed to assess downstream emissions from reasonably foreseeable future oil development caused by Willow.	10
III. BLM violated the Reserves Act.....	15
IV. The agencies unlawfully failed to consider Willow’s greenhouse gas emissions in the ESA consultations.....	21
A. NMFS flouted the ESA’s consultation process.....	21
B. FWS flouted the ESA’s consultation process.	22
C. Past practice cannot save current failures.	27
D. Plaintiffs have standing for this claim.....	29
V. Vacatur is warranted.....	35
A. No unusual circumstances merit remand without vacatur.	35
B. Financial harm does not warrant remand without vacatur.....	38
C. The harm from other delayed benefits during remand is unavoidable if remand is to serve its purpose.	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) AND FORM 8.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 37
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	17
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	35-36, 37, 38
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	40
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>CBD v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>CBD v. BLM</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>CBD v. FWS</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)	29, 31, 32, 34
<i>CBD v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 24

<i>Center for Environmental Law and Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	5, 25
<i>Cottonwood Env't Law Ctr. v. USFS</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	31
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	16
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27

<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	25-26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	35
<i>Melone v. Coit</i> , No. 1:21-cv-11171-IT, 2023 WL 5002764 (D. Mass. Aug. 4, 2023)	33
<i>Mont. Env't Info. Ctr. v. BLM</i> , 615 F. App'x. 431 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. USFS</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Nat'l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)	37, 38
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	29, 30
<i>Northern Alaska Environmental Center v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>NRDC v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>NRDC v. USFS</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	22

<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Beaudreau</i> , 25 F.Supp.3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	29
<i>Seattle Cmty. Council Fed’n v. FAA</i> , 961 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM</i> , 555 F.Supp.3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	10
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	32, 33
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Whitewater Draw Natural Resource Conservation District v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....	34

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)35

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service,
70 F.4th 1212 (9th Cir. 2023)34

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....29

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....23, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4).....23, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(i)-(ii)23, 32

42 U.S.C. § 6504(a)15, 16, 18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6506a20

42 U.S.C. § 6506a(a).....19

42 U.S.C. § 6506a(b)15, 16, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 6506a(n)(2).....15, 16, 18, 19, 20

Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957 (1980).....19

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019)10

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (2019).....10, 13, 15

43 C.F.R. § 3137.21(a)(4).....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.0223, 26

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(b)32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1).....21, 22, 24
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(1).....24

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

75 Fed. Reg. 760,86 (Dec. 7, 2010).....25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-942 (1976).....19
